RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 02, 2014, 10:43 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90117-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

ν,

RONALD & KATHLEEN STEINMANN,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENT FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Joshua B. Lane, WSBA #42192 Robert W. Norman, WSBA #37094 HOUSER & ALLISON, APC 1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 850 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 596-7838 Attorneys for Respondent Federal National Mortgage Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Foreclosure Proceedings	2
	B. Fannie Mae's Unlawful Detainer Action	4
	C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed, Awarded Fees, and Denied Additional Evidence	5
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
	A. The Court of Appeals' Unpublished Decision Applied Settled Law to Undisputed Facts	6
	B. The Petition Does Not Identify Any Conflict Between the Court of Appeals' Decision and Any Supreme Court Decision	8
	C. The Petition Does Not Identify Any Conflict With Any Other Court of Appeals Decision	12
	D. The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Requiring a Determination by This Court	15
V.	ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS	16
VI.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B., 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013)12, 1	4-15
Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 88 Wn. App. 10, 945 P.2d 717 (1997), aff'd, 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	7, 13
In Re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle, 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009)	0-11
In re Marriage of Pollard, 99 Wn. App. 48, 991 P.2d 1201 (2000)	8
MacKenzie v. Barthol, 142 Wn. App. 235, 173 P.3d 980 (2007)	8
Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz, 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2004)	.8-10
Touchet Valley Grain Growers, Inc. v. Opp and Seibold Gen. Const., Inc., 119 Wn.2d 334, 831 P.2d 724 (1992)	8, 11
Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL-CIO v. State, 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983)	7, 12
Washington Off Highway Vehicle Alliance v. State, 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012)	16

Statutes

RCW 59.18.290(2)	6, 10, 16
RCW 61.24.040	14
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX)	14
RCW 61.24.130	3, 14
RCW 69.50.505	10
Rules	
CR 11	11
RAP 9.11	12-13
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	15
RAP 18.1	passim
RAP 18.1(a)	6, 9, 16
RAP 18.1(j)	16
RAP 18.9	9
RAP 18.9(a)	9
Law Review Art	<u>icle</u>
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> 10 Harvard L. Rev. 457, 476 (1897)	· ·
